The following table shows the contracts or underlying principal amounts and fair
values of derivative financial instruments. Contracts or underlying principal
amounts indicate the volume of business outstanding. The fair  values are  determined
by reference to market prices or standard pricing models that used observable
market inputs.

IN MILLIONS OF CHF

CONTRACT OR UNDER-
LYING PRINCIPAL

AMOUNT
POSITIVE

FAIR VALUE
NEGATIVE

FAIR VALUE

December 31, 2019  677.5 –  2.0

December 31, 2018  687.0 –  2.7

38.2 INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to
 interest rates derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the reporting date.
The risk analysis provided here assumes a simultaneous increase of 100 basis points
of the interest rate of all interest bearing financial positions.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher whereas all other variables were
held constant, Dufry’s net earnings for the year 2019 would decrease by CHF 39.0
(2018: decrease by CHF 37.0) million.

203

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
DUFRY ANNUAL REPORT 2019

38.3 ALLOCATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
TO INTEREST CLASSES

IN % IN MILLIONS OF CHF

AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

Average
variable

interest rate
Average fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Fixed
interest rate

Total interest
bearing

Non-interest
bearing  TOTAL

Cash and cash equivalents 0.5 % 1.5 %  71.6  39.5  111.1  442.4  553.5

Trade and credit card receivables – – –  44.2  44.2

Other accounts receivable 1.1 % 6.3 %  0.4  0.2  0.6  234.6  235.2

Other non-current assets 6.1 % 2.0 %  27.9  2.6  30.5  207.9  238.4

Financial assets  99.9  42.3  142.2  929.1  1,071.3

Trade payables – – –  645.5  645.5

Borrowings, current 2.6 % 4.3 %  48.3  4.3  52.6  0.6  53.2

Other liabilities – – –  773.6  773.6

Borrowings, non-current 2.9 % 2.3 %  1,948.1  1,694.2  3,642.3 –  3,642.3

Lease obligations 1.6 % 4.2 %  2.6  4,402.2  4,404.8 –  4,404.8

Other non-current liabilities – – –  88.3  88.3

Financial liabilities  1,999.0  6,100.7  8,099.7  1,508.0  9,607.7

Net financial liabilities  1,899.1  6,058.4  7,957.5  578.9  8,536.4

IN % IN MILLIONS OF CHF

AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

Average
variable

interest rate
Average fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Fixed
interest rate

Total interest
bearing

Non-interest
bearing  TOTAL

Cash and cash equivalents 0.6 % 2.5 %  214.5  23.6  238.1  300.1  538.2

Trade and credit card receivables – – –  62.6  62.6

Other accounts receivable 1.6 % 4.9 %  0.5  0.3  0.8  228.5 229.3

Other non-current assets 6.4 % 4.0 %  37.1  2.1  39.2  95.7  134.9

Financial assets  252.1  26.0  278.1  686.9  965.0

Trade payables – – –  640.4  640.4

Borrowings, current 5.5 % 4.5 %  30.7  3.9  34.6  23.4  58.0

Other liabilities – – –  778.7  778.7

Borrowings, non-current 2.8 % 3.4 %  2,088.0  1,701.9  3,789.9  1.0  3,790.9

Other non-current liabilities – – –  1.1  1.1

Financial liabilities  2,118.7  1,705.8  3,824.5  1,444.6  5,269.1

Net financial liabilities  1,866.6  1,679.8  3,546.4  757.7  4,304.1

204

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
DUFRY ANNUAL REPORT 2019

39. CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty may default on its contractual
 obligations resulting in financial loss to Dufry.

Almost all Dufry sales are retail sales made against cash or internationally recog-
nized credit/debit cards. Dufry has policies in place to ensure that other sales are
only made to customers with an appropriate credit history or that the credit risk
is insured adequately. The remaining credit risk is in relation to taxes, refunds from
suppliers and guarantee deposits.